

Resolution 2018-11

RESOLUTION OF INTENT FOR ANNEXATION

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR LINCOLN COUNTY, **MONTANA FINDS:**

- 1. The Lincoln County Rural Fire District submitted a petition for inclusion into its fire district on June 11, 2018, said property being as shown on attached Exhibit "A"; and
- 2. The property listed in the application has been verified by the Lincoln County Elections Department as being within the proposed area for annexation; and
- 3. Pursuant to 7-33-2125 MCA, the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners does approve and pass RESOLUTION 2018-11 INTENT FOR ANNEXATION to annex the property as shown on Exhibit "A" into the Lincoln County Rural Fire District.; and
- 4. A public hearing will be scheduled with the NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING published pursuant to 7-1-2121 MCA; and

THE BOARD RESOLVES:

To approve Resolution 2018-11 Intent for Annexation, with a PUBLIC HEARING scheduled on August 29, 2018 at 11:45 AM in the Commissioner's Office located at 512 California Avenue, Libby, Montana to hear protests and comments relating to the proposed annexations.

THE BOARD FURTHER RESOLVES:

- 1. If a provision of this resolution conflicts with a provision of a previously adopted resolution, this resolution will prevail.
- 2. This resolution and its various sections, clauses and paragraphs are severable. If any part, sentence, clause or phrase is adjudged to be unconstitutional or invalid, the remainder of the resolution will not be affected.
- 3. This resolution will be effective immediately upon adoption, in accordance with § 7-5-123, MCA.



Page 1 of 2



4. This Board directs that this resolution be entered into the minutes and signed by the Chair of the Board in accordance with § 7-5-121, MCA.

END OF RESOLUTION

Approved as to Form:

Marcia Boris, County Attorney

Date presented to the Board $\frac{8/8}{18}$ Approved () Amended ()

Adopted this 8th day of August 2018.

LINCOLN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Mike Cole, Chair

ATTEST:

Chris Nelson, Deputy Clerk of the Board



Chur Mison